

NO. 20-CI-005631

JEFFERSON CIRCUIT COURT
DIVISION THREE
HON. MITCH PERRY

ALISSA GOODLETT, individually,
and as the representative of a class
of similarly-situated persons,
123 Lakeview Drive
Lawrenceburg, Kentucky 40342

PLAINTIFF

v.

BROWN-FORMAN CORPORATION
850 Dixie Highway
Louisville, Kentucky 40210

DEFENDANT

Electronically Filed

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
III. SETTLEMENT DISCUSSIONS	4
IV. TERMS OF SETTLEMENT	5
A. Identity Theft Protection Services	5
B. Reimbursement for Out-of-Pocket Losses	5
C. Reimbursement for Attested Time	6
D. Cash Payment for Inconvenience	6
E. Non-Monetary Relief	7
F. Release	7
G. Notice and Settlement Administration	7
H. Attorneys' Fees and Costs	7
V. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED	8
VI. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE CLASS FOR PURPOSES OF SETTLEMENT	9
A. The Class Satisfies the Requirements of CR 23.01	10
1. <u>The Class Satisfies the Numerosity Requirement</u>	10
2. <u>The Class Satisfies the Commonality Requirement</u>	11
3. <u>The Class Satisfies the Typicality Requirement</u>	13
4. <u>The Class Satisfies the Adequacy Requirement</u>	14
B. The Class Satisfies the Requirements of CR 23.02	17
1. <u>Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate</u>	17

2. <u>This Class Action is the Superior Method of Adjudication</u>	18
C. Plaintiff’s Counsel Should Be Appointed As Class Counsel	19
VII. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT	20
A. Whether Settlement was Reached after Arm’s Length Negotiations	22
B. The Settlement Contains No Obvious Deficiencies	23
C. The Settlement Favors No Class Representative or a Segment of the Class	24
D. Reasonableness of Settlement	24
VIII. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE FORM AND METHOD OF NOTICE OF THE SETTLEMENT TO THE CLASS	25
IX. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE DEADLINES FOR CLASS MEMBERS TO OBJECT OR OPT-OUT OF THE SETTLEMENT, AS WELL AS DEADLINES TO SUBMIT CLAIM FORMS	27
X. THE COURT SHOULD SET A DATE FOR THE FINAL APPROVAL HEARING	27
XI. CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Almonte v. Marina Ice Cream Corp.</i> , No. 16-00660, 2016 WL 7217258 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2016).....	8
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996).....	10, 13
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	17, 18
<i>Amos v. PPG Indus.</i> , No. 2:05-cv-70, 2015 WL 4881459 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 13, 2015).....	22
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 5:15-MD-02617, ECF No. 869-8 (N.D. Cal. June 23, 2017)	27
<i>Bacon v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Camesi v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 09-85J, 2009 WL 3032590 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 17, 2009).....	17
<i>Castillo v. Seagate Tech., LLC</i> , No. 16-01958, 2017 WL 4798611(N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2017).....	Passim
<i>Crawford v Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov’t</i> , No. 06-299-JBC, 2008 WL 4724499 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 23, 2008).....	23
<i>Davis v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 01-6492 (W.D.N.Y.).....	16
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Covington</i> , No. 03-CI-00181, 2006 WL 250694 (Ky. Cir. Ct. Jan. 31, 2006).....	21
<i>Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 177 F.R.D. 54 (D. Mass. 1997)	22
<i>Ehrhart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (2d Cir. 2010)	21

<i>Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1994)	26
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)	17
<i>George v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 12-1695 (D. Conn.).....	16
<i>Gregg v. Trustees of the Univ. of Penn.</i> , No. 09-5547 (W.D. Pa.).....	16
<i>Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975).....	26
<i>Hamelin v. Faxton-St. Luke’s Healthcare</i> , 274 F.R.D. 385 (N.D.N.Y. 2011)	17
<i>Hapka v. CareCentrix, Inc.</i> , No. 16-02372, ECF No. 91 (D. Kan. Sept. 29, 2017)	8, 24, 26
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	25
<i>Hensley v. Haynes Trucking, LLC</i> , 549 S.W.3d 430 (Ky. 2018).....	Passim
<i>Hillson v. Kelly Serv.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-10803, 2017 WL 279814 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 23, 2017).....	22
<i>Hyland v. HomeServices of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-612, 2012 WL 122608 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 17, 2012)	22
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	8
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Lily v. Jamba Juice Co.</i> , 308 F.R.D. 231 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	26
<i>Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010)	20, 21

<i>Malcolm & Luciano v. Eastman Kodak Co.,</i> Nos. 03-6589, 04-6194 (W.D.N.Y.)	16
<i>Manning v. Liberty Tire Servs. of Ohio, LLC,</i> 577 S.W.3d 102 (Ky. Ct. App. 2019)	11, 18
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani,</i> 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Masters v. F.W. Webb Co.,</i> No. 03-CV-6280L, 2006 WL 2604833 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2006)	17
<i>May v. Blackhawk Mining, LLC,</i> 319 F.R.D. 233 (E.D. Ky. 2017)	8
<i>Robinson v. Shelby Cty. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 566 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Rosiles-Perez v. Superior Forestry Serv., Inc.,</i> 250 F.R.D. 332 (M.D. Tenn. 2008)	10, 13
<i>Sackin v. Transperfect Global, Inc.,</i> No. 17-1469, ECF No. 55 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2018)	Passim
<i>In re Sketchers Toning Shoe Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> No. 3:11-MD-2308-TBR, 2012 WL 3312668 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 13, 2012)	22
<i>Smith v. Triad of Ala., LLC,</i> No. 14-324, 2017 WL 1044692 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 17, 2017)	12
<i>Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.,</i> 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>St. Joseph Health Sys. Med. Info. Cases,</i> JCCP No. 4716, ECF No. 418 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Feb. 3, 2016)	12, 15
<i>Stenlik v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,</i> No. 06-6237 (W.D.N.Y.)	16
<i>Tabata v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.,</i> 759 S.E.2d 459 (W. Va. 2014)	12
<i>Tenn. Ass’n of Health Maint. Orgs., Inc. v. Grier,</i> 262 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2001)	21

<i>Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 259 F.R.D. 268 (E.D. Ky. 2009).....	18, 21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	11, 12
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F. 2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Whitlock v. FSL Mgmt., LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 1084 (6th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Wiley v. Adkins</i> , 48 S.W.3d 20 (Ky. 2001).....	11
<i>Williams v. Vukovich</i> , 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir.1983)	22
<i>In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Breach Sec. Litig.</i> , Case No. 16-02752, ECF No. 390 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2019).....	9
<i>In re Zappos Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 12-00325, ECF No. 335 (D. Nev. Sept. 19, 2019)	8, 15
Other Authorities	
6 Ky. Prac. R. Civ. Proc. Ann. Rule 23	Passim
Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth §§ 21.622–23 (2006).....	21
Manual For Complex Litigation, § 13.14 (4th ed. 2004).....	21
<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , § 13:14 (5th ed.)	22
